Restatement of consolidated equity
(in thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Equity at beginning of year, as reported 359,323 410,835

Employee future benefits (103,959) (97,671)
Derivative financial instruments (936) (2,508)
Amortization of land 6,073 6,021
Deferred subsidies and long-term receivables (13,755) (66,535)
Restatement of companies under joint control (419) 323

(112,996) (160,370)

Equity at beginning of year, as restated 246,327 250,465

STM Q Financial Report 2006 Q 23

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

at December 31, 2006

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

2. Changes in accounting methods (cont’d)

As a result, the Société has also restated its financial statements for the year ended December 31,

2005.  The effect of this restatement on the consolidated income statement and the consolidated

balance sheet is presented in the following charts. The restatement has no effect on the cash flow

related to operating activities.

Restatement of Consolidated Income Statement
for year ended December 31, 2005

Initial balances Adjustment Restated
(in thousands of dollars) as reported (a) balances

OPERATING REVENUES
Passengers 379,358 – 379,358
Contribution from the City of Montréal 276,200 – 276,200
Subsidies from the Government of Quebec 86,622 (53,017) 33,605
Regional contributions 61,607 (7,468) 54,139
Contribution from the Réseau de transport de Longueuil 1,803 – 1,803
Other revenue 21,864 1,158 23,022

827,454 (59,327) 768,127

OPERATING EXPENSES AND OTHER COMPONENTS
Bus and métro service 684,715 (6,562) 678,153
Paratransit service 37,338 (2,883) 34,455
Government contributions and subsidies – (61,501) (61,501)
Interest and financing costs 104,437 (67,669) 36,768
Amortization of tangible capital assets – 76,932 76,932
Amortization of intangible assets – 7,040 7,040
Excess of the expense for employee future benefits

over the contributions paid – 6,288 6,288
Revenue from sinking fund investments – (5,870) (5,870)
Prior year’s deficit allocated to the current year 6,311 (6,311) –

832,801 (60,536) 772,265
NET LOSS (5,347) 1,209 (4,138)

(a) The data presented come exclusively from the statement of financial activities and, therefore, do

not include the other elements of change in the equity.

STM Q Financial Report 2006 Q 24

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

at December 31, 2006

2. Changes in accounting methods (cont’d)

Restatement of Consolidated Balance Sheet
at December 31, 2005

Initial balances Adjustments Restated
(in thousands of dollars) as reported (a) balances

ASSETS
Short-term
Cash 10,533 1,540 12,073
Sinking fund investments 60,451 – 60,451
Subsidies receivable 25,052 37,722 62,774
Regional contributions receivable 28,801 – 28,801
Contribution receivable from the Réseau de

transport de Longueuil 902 – 902
Other receivables 31,094 (5,536) 25,558
Inventories of supplies and replacement parts 22,981 – 22,981
Derivative financial instruments – 1,561 1,561
Current portion of long-term receivables 22,981 (22,981) –

202,795 12,306 215,101
Tangible capital assets 1,224,651 (19,567) 1,205,084
Intangible assets 2,098 24,815 26,913
Sinking fund investments 80,944 – 80,944
Long-term investments 3,248 (3,248) –
Long-term receivables 244,244 (7,226) 237,018
Other long-term assets – 10,638 10,638

1,757,980 17,718 1,775,698

LIABILITIES
Short-term
Short-term loans 116,419 – 116,419
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 127,719 (2,362) 125,357
Derivative financial instruments – 34,057 34,057
Current portion of long-term debt 108,671 (11,088) 97,583

352,809 20,607 373,416

Long-term debt 567,421 (15,924) 551,497
Accrued benefit liability – 105,545 105,545
Deferred subsidies 478,427 20,486 498,913

1,398,657 130,714 1,529,371

EQUITY 359,323 (112,996) 246,327
1,757,980 17,718 1,775,698

(a) The 2005 financial statements were initially established using the equity method of consolidation

rather than full consolidation.

STM Q Financial Report 2006 Q 25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

at December 31, 2006

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the following Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles:

a) Reporting entity
The consolidated financial statements group together the accounts of the Société and its two